

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED ON MARCH 1, 2024

No. 03-2024

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

J.D. AND K.D.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNIVERSAL HEALTH INSURANCE CO.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Team 15

Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....8

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....12

ARGUMENT.....14

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....14

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO PROCEED ANONYMOUSLY BECAUSE APPELLANTS’ PRIVACY INTERESTS OUTWEIGH THE PRESUMPTION OF OPEN COURT PROCEEDINGS.....14

 A. Appellant K.D.’s Young Age Warrants a Heightened Protection as a Persuasive Factor Justifying Anonymity.....16

 B. Permitting Pseudonymity Prevents Disclosure of Highly Sensitive and Personal Mental Health and Substance Abuse Information to Protect Against the Reasonable Risks of Stigmatization and Further Mental Harm.....20

 C. Public Has a Strong Interest to Protect Plaintiffs’ Privacy so that Plaintiffs with Mental Illnesses are Not Discouraged from Pursuing Their Claims, And Sealing or Redaction are Imperfect Alternatives to Anonymous Proceeding.....25

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN PREMATURELY DISMISSING COUNT II DUE TO DUPLICITY AND IN DETERMINING THAT COUNT II WAS DUPLICATIVE OF COUNT I SHOULD THE ISSUE BE DETERMINED AT THIS EARLY STAGE.....28

 A. It Was Premature to Decide on Duplicity at the Motion to Dismiss Stage Because Records Are Not Sufficient to Discern the Adequacy of Relief under Count I and the Intricacies of Claims.....29

 B. Count II is Not Duplicative of Count I Because Plaintiffs Allege Alternative Theories of Liability and Plead Distinct Remedies to Justify Pursuing Simultaneous Causes of Action.....34

CONCLUSION.....39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

Cigna Corp. v. Amara, 563 U.S. 421, 438 (2011)*31, 37, 39

Varsity Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489, 512, 515 (1996).....30, 36

Circuit Court Cases

Cannon v. D.C., 717 F.3d 200, 204 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....14

Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis., 112 F.3d 869, 872 (7th Cir. 1997)
.....16

Doe v. Stegall, 653 F.2d 180, 186 (5th Cir. 1981)16, 27

Does I thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp., 214 F.3d 1058, 1068 (9th Cir. 2000)
.....23

In re Sealed Case, 931 F.3d 92, 96 (D.C. Cir. 2019)*14, 16, 20, 23

James v. Jacobson, 6 F.3d 233, 238 (4th Cir. 1993).....20

Lewis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp., 912 F.3d 605 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....32

Moyle v. Liberty Mut. Ret. Benefit Plan, 823 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2016).....31, 35

New York State Psychiatric Ass'n, Inc. (NYSPA) v. UnitedHealth Grp., 798 F.3d
125, 134–35 (2d Cir. 2015)*31, 33, 35

Plaintiff B v. Francis, 631 F.3d 1310, 1314 (11th Cir. 2011)18

Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am., 780 F.3d 364, 374–75 (6th Cir. 2015)28, 31

Silva v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 762 F.3d 711, 727 (8th Cir. 2014)*28, 31, 33, 35

District Court Cases

Alexander v. United Behav. Health, 2015 WL 1843830, at *8 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2015).....36, 38

Christine S. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of New Mexico, 428 F. Supp. 3d 1209, 1231 (D. Utah 2019)*30, 34, 35, 36, 38

Coalition for Parity, Inc. v. Sebelius, 709 F. Supp. 2d 10, 13 (D.D.C. 2010).....29

Doe v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co., 237 F.R.D. 545, 547 (D.N.J. 2006).....21, 23, 25

Doe B.A. v. USD 102, No. 182476-CM, 2019 WL 201741, at *2 (D. Kan. Jan. 15, 2019).....21

Doe v. Boulder Valley Sch. Dist. No. RE-2, No. 11-cv-02107-PAB, 2011 WL 3820781, at *5 (D. Colo. Aug. 30, 2011).....17, 18

Doe v. Cabrera, 307 F.R.D. 1, 5 (D.D.C. 2014)22, 24

Doe v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist., No. 2:15-cv-00793-APG-GWF, 2016 WL 4432683, at *26 (D. Nev. Aug. 18, 2016).....17, 25

Doe v. De Amigos, LLC, No. 11-cv-1755, 2012 WL 13047579, at *2–3 (D.D.C. Apr. 30, 2012)*17, 22, 24

Doe v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co., 176 F.R.D. 464, 468 (E.D. Pa. 1997) 20, 26

Doe v. Sessions, No. 18-cv-0004-RC, 2018 WL 4637014, at *6 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2018).....24

Doe v. United Behav. Health, No. CIV.A. 10-5192, 2010 WL 5173206, at *3 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 10, 2010)21

In re Application of N.Y. Times Co. for Access to Certain Sealed Ct. Documents, 585 F. Supp. 2d 83, 91 (D.D.C. 2008)26

J.W. v. District of Columbia, 318 F.R.D. 196, 198 (D.D.C. 2016)14, 19

Joseph F. v. Sinclair Servs. Co., 158 F. Supp. 3d 1239, 1259 n.11835

L.L. v. Medcost Benefits Servs., No. 1:21-cv-000265-MR, 2023 WL 4375663, at *3 n.5 (W.D.N.C. July 5, 2023)37, 39

M.P. v. Schwartz, 853 F. Supp. 164, 168 (D. Md. 1994)16

Michael W. v. United Behav. Health, 420 F. Supp. 3d 1207, 1235 (D. Utah 2019)34

P.M. v. Evans-Brant Cent. Sch. Dist., No. 08-CV-168A, 2008 WL 4379490, at *3 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2008).....19

S.E.S. v. Galena Unified Sch. Dist. No. 499, No. 18-2042-DDC, 2018 WL 3389878, at *4 (D. Kan. July 12, 2018)19

Smith v. United States Off. of Pers. Mgmt., No. 2:13-cv-5235, 2014 WL 12768838, at *2 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 21, 2014).....20, 25

Theo M. v. Beacon Health Options, No. 2:19-cv-364-JNP, 2020 WL 5500529, at
 4 (D. Utah Sept. 11, 2020)30, 35, 36

White v. Hilton Hotels Retire Plan, 263 F. Supp. 3d 8, 13 (D.D.C. 2017)32, 33

Other Cases

Doe v. MacFarland, 117 N.Y.S.3d 476, 492 (Sup. Ct. 2019).....24

Whistleblower 14106-10W v. C.I.R., 137 T.C. 183, 191–92 (2011)26, 27

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....29, 35, 37

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)29, 35

29 U.S.C. § 1185a.....29

29 U.S.C. § 1185a(a)(3)(A).....30

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(a)14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.2(a)(3)16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(3)31

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2590.712(c)(4)(i).....30

Other Authorities

H.R. REF. No. 110-374, pt. 3, at 12 (2008)34

Lior J. Strahilevitz, *Pseudonymous Litigation*, 77 U. CHI. L. REV. 1239, 1246

(2010).....27

S. REF. No. 110-53, at 2 (2007).....34
